NI
CISCO.

Cisco RF Gateway 1 Remote
Provisioning Utility (RPU)
User Guide






For Your Safety

Explanation of Warning and Caution Icons

Avoid personal injury and product damage! Do not proceed beyond any symbol
until you fully understand the indicated conditions.

The following warning and caution icons alert you to important information about
the safe operation of this product:

A You may find this symbol in the document that accompanies this product.
This symbol indicates important operating or maintenance instructions.

A You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol indicates a live
terminal where a dangerous voltage may be present; the tip of the flash points
to the terminal device.

@ You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol indicates a
protective ground terminal.

You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol indicates a
chassis terminal (normally used for equipotential bonding).

[
@ You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol warns of a
potentially hot surface.

You may find this symbol affixed to the product and in this document. This
symbol indicates an infrared laser that transmits intensity-modulated light
and emits invisible laser radiation or an LED that transmits intensity-
modulated light.

Important

Please read this entire guide. If this guide provides installation or operation
instructions, give particular attention to all safety statements included in this guide.



Notices

Trademark Acknowledgments

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its
affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view a list of Cisco trademarks, go to this
URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks.

Third party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.

The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between
Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

Publication Disclaimer

Cisco Systems, Inc. assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions that may
appear in this publication. We reserve the right to change this publication at any
time without notice. This document is not to be construed as conferring by
implication, estoppel, or otherwise any license or right under any copyright or
patent, whether or not the use of any information in this document employs an
invention claimed in any existing or later issued patent.

Copyright
© 2010, 2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Information in this publication is subject to change without notice. No part of this
publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form, by photocopy,
microfilm, xerography, or any other means, or incorporated into any information
retrieval system, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express
permission of Cisco Systems, Inc.



OL-30564-01

Contents

Safe Operation for Software Controlling Optical Transmission

Equipment '
Chapter 1 Introduction 1
Features and Benefits............ccccoouiiiiiiiiiii s 2
Primary Benefits...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicic e 2
Chapter 2 Provisioning 3
Before YOu Begin..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 4
Provisioning OVeIVIEW ...........cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 5
Reference Database............cccccciuiiiiiininiiniiiii s 5
SDV Design File ........cocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiicc e 6
Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation 17
Installing the RPU ..ot 18
Initial Provisioning MOde...........ccccooiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiinece et 21
Importing Provisioning Parameters..............ccocccviiiiiiiiiiiininiiiiniiicccnns 21
Configure RPU Repository Location (Phase 1 Step 1a)........cccccvuvueeenirucucnnnnnee 21
Creating Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1b)........ccccccccuiuiiiiiiiiiiinininininine. 22
Importing Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1) ......cccceeueuiuiiiiiiiiiciiiiiines 23
Importing SDV Design File Spreadsheet (Phase 1 Step 1d)..........ccccccecviiinnce. 24
Creating Databases and Programming the REGW-1...........ccccccccoviiinnnnnnnnniiicns 26
Verifying SDV Design File Spreadsheet Configuration Data (Phase 2
SEEP 22) ettt 26
Creating REGW-1 Configuration Database (Phase 2 Step 2b)..........cccccuevunee. 27
Programming the REGW-1 with Configuration Database (Phase 2 Step
2C) o 28
Verifying REGW Programming Data (Phase 2 Step 2d) .........cccccocvvvvviiiniiinen. 29
Generating the JSON File (Phase 2 Step 2€) ........cccovivirivivivininininiiicieiceecicennes 31
REGW-1 Bulk ProViSIONING ........ceivirieieiiirieieiinieiecerisieeeieeeeeseee et 34
Set Port Power/Port Control Levels (Step 3a) ......cccceoevveueinneiininccireieeeene 34
Set Combined Channels (Phase 3 Step 3b)........ccoveiinniicinnccirccireeeene 35
Set Channel Mute...........cccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 36
RPU Menu OPtiOnS......c.couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiice e 38
File MeNU ......cooiiiiiiiiiii s 38
VIEW MENU.....oiiiiiiiiiiicc s 38
CoNFIGUIE MENU ...t 39
HEIP MENU ...ttt 41
ii



Contents

Chapter 4 Customer Support Information
Glossary

Index

43

45

49

OL-30564-01



Safe Operation for Software Controlling Optical Transmission
Equipment

Safe Operation for Software Controlling Optical
Transmission Equipment

If this document discusses software, the software described is used to monitor
and/or control ours and other vendors’ electrical and optical equipment designed to
transmit video, voice, or data signals. Certain safety precautions must be observed
when operating equipment of this nature.

For equipment specific safety requirements, refer to the appropriate section of the
equipment documentation.

For safe operation of this software, refer to the following warnings.
/\  WARNING:

B Ensure that all optical connections are complete or terminated before
using this equipment to remotely control a laser device. An optical or laser
device can pose a hazard to remotely located personnel when operated
without their knowledge.

B Allow only personnel trained in laser safety to operate this software.
Otherwise, injuries to personnel may occur.

B Restrict access of this software to authorized personnel only.

B Install this software in equipment that is located in a restricted access area.

OL-30564-01






OL-30564-01

Introduction

Overview

The Cisco RF Gateway 1 (RFGW-1) Remote Provisioning Utility (RPU)
is a Windows-based tool designed to simplify initial provisioning of
multiple RFGW-1 units in an operator's system.

Purpose

This user guide provides the necessary information to install, operate,
maintain, and upgrade the RPU application.

Who Should Use This Document

This document is intended for authorized service personnel who have
experience working with the RFEGW-1 or similar equipment. The
service personnel should have appropriate background and
knowledge to complete the procedures described in this document.

Qualified Personnel

Only appropriately qualified and skilled personnel should attempt to
install, operate, maintain, and service this product.

A WARNING:

Allow only qualified and skilled personnel to install, operate,
maintain, and service this product. Otherwise, personal injury or
equipment damage may occur.

In This Chapter

B Features and Benefits ...t e e 2



Chapter 1 Introduction

Features and Benefits

Primary Benefits

The RPU provides the following benefits:

®  Enables mass initial provisioning of RFEGW-1 databases in SDV deployments.
Provisioning of 48 and 96 channel RFEGW-1 hardware configurations is
supported.

®  Enables mass upgrade provisioning of REGW-1 databases from 48 channels
to 96 channels.

®  Enables bulk provisioning of run-time port and channel control settings.

®  Generates configuration files in JavaScript Object Notation (JSON) format for
export.

2 OL-30564-01



Provisioning

This chapter describes the components for provisioning the RPU.

In This Chapter

®  Before You Begin

®  Provisioning Overview

OL-30564-01



Chapter 2 Provisioning

Before You Begin

Before you begin, make sure to check the following;:
®  Your server is running Windows XP or Windows 7.
B Microsoft Office Excel 97 or later must be installed on the server.
®  You have the RPU distribution CD or have downloaded the RPU installer.

®  You can connect to the Cisco product server.

4 OL-30564-01



Provisioning Overview

Provisioning Overview

The RPU merges a common reference database with unique parameters such as IP
address, Transport Stream Identifier (TSID), and frequency information from a SDV
Design File to generate and distribute configuration files for each REGW-1. These
operations can also be performed on a per-QAM basis by accessing the embedded
Web GUI of the REGW-1.

The following diagram provides an overview of the RPU application.

/ _wxml (2)
S

/)|

\“.xml (N)

—

The REGW-1 provisioning parameters are stored internally in .xml database format.
The provisioning parameters are usually manipulated either using the Web GUI or
via SNMP sets.

The RPU uses provisioning data configured in an SDV Design File to create the
internal .xml RFGW-1 database files. The SDV Design File uses a Microsoft Excel
spreadsheet. The RPU accesses the SDV Design File and creates RFEGW-1 formatted
database files. These database files are then uploaded via FTP to the RFGW-1.

Reference Database

OL-30564-01

The Reference Database is used by the RPU as a template for all REGW-1 initial
provisioning settings not configured by the RPU. The Reference Database is
configured via the Web GUI by the customer on an arbitrarily selected "reference"
RFGW-1. The RPU imports the database files from the reference RFGW-1. These
database files will then be used by the RPU to create the database files for each
RFGW-1 selected.



Chapter 2 Provisioning

SDV Design File

SDV Design Files are commonly used by SDV customers to maintain an accounting
of configuration parameters and service group associations for the various devices in
the network. The SDV Design File was originally conceived to capture legacy SDV
Server/ GQAM networks in a single common file that could be shared between Cisco
network engineering and customers. The SDV Design File now supports USRM and
RFGW-1.

SDV Design Files have multiple tabs offering various perspectives of how SDV
equipment is arranged hierarchically into headends, hubs, and service groups.
Generally, there is a single tab that itemizes all hubs in a network by location name,
followed by a series of sheets detailing the QAM/ service group associations
including frequency, and TSID assignments.

1st Generation SDV Design File

The following worksheet shows a GQAM arrangement in the 1st generation SDV
Design File. To capture the striping plan of various physical RF ports, GQAM chassis
are organized in columns (vertically), while service groups are organized across
rows (horizontally).

A0

S)on ot gor Juet fgmet Dok Qvm frdos D : b r.8 X
AGH3IAA70 4ad-F 9.0 -Rx-Uil RO - w]iw cusmszpfElmma 3w me -0-A-]
dUBIAOW L0 BN T .

an__ - L)
z A [ [ ) g 1T 1T g1 w ] 3 X 3 ] W ) P paagaan) 3 T =
1 | Durham (A)
2 |Service G [ =
3 [SONameD  |[seracegoup! 1 [RLGHNCAGOMIO!  [RIGHNCAGONN0Z2  [RLGHNCAGOMXOS
. Comd. 1 172964120 172 964 121 172964122 R G0y
& [SODHCTs 305 | 12112 12112 14112
5 e Q__c__!,_ﬂ e ) | | ’ nl 1 1 2 1 3 1090
T podedame [ 120 1M = )1 | Mot 2 20 47 W01 RLGHN
8 U] T Fre 2 [ros e % 202 753 2
£} 711 N3 735 ;zg: 756 303 1090
* 757 104 741 08 204
11 SO NameiD  |seraceyrou? 2 [RLCANCAGCAN0! IR GANCAGCAMNO0R IR GANCAGCAND RGN
12 00MICeoms | 2 172 36 4 120 172964 12 17296412 RGN
BEOONCTs Piwdes) 12112 12112 14112
" OWCTs | ™ 21 o0 (2 1 2 2 2 3 1090
15 109 135 1 1 _|ow 05 23 205 747 5 RLGHN
" ™™ 705 fos 2% e 753 )
17 | 3 TS03 |71 or 736 ';(: 156 1060
" 4 iy 108 41
19 (50 NamelD | seraceyonp) 3 N IRLGHNCAGCAM0! RLGICAGOMONE [RLGHICADCMIN RLGHN
2 Comd. 3 [172 36 4 120 172964 121 112964122 RLCHN
71 jS0 DHCTs 20 | | 12112 12112 4112
ZNoROHCTs | 81 209 F o h[) 1 3 2 3 3 1099
Dposeterw [ 127 1A 1 TS G N0 123 209 747 ) RLGHN
u ) Fre 05 f10 728 210 753 Mo
= 3 |11 11 T35 _';n U 3 1090
» 717 112 741 12 08 212
|77 SO NamelD  |sernceproupd 4 [R1 Co@ICALCAN0Y R CHOICALCANND 1R Co@ICADCAND) RiGaed
b IComd | < 172964 120 172964121 172964122 RGN
» _m;__ 5 Pides) 112112 12112 4112

Node O s 208 ™ RF Out 4 1 4 2 . 10 90
»n Hame 102 1038 SD1 |69 113 723 213 147 RLGHN
2 0w 705 14 T2% e 753
2 1 1 15 T35 s ) 1090
N 4 717 fi16 741 jeal) 785
% SONamalD [ CHNCA-SO121005 101008 N |RLGHNCAGCAN0S RLGHICAGCANGS RLGHICAGCAN0G Devce N RLGHY
3% JOOAM | s P (Mgt} J17264 68 59885 76 59886 St RLGHN
A o l_am A ] = 4 Spor 10,00 140 Badl 10.90 1, 5 10,90 540 Rass =
T o g A 5 ot 5, e (A0 i B 1IN KT L Conioan £ £ o 1 et 91 2 e i S 0 1 S £ st 91911 uf
Randy e ]

6 OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

Provisioning Overview
2nd Generation SDV Design File
The following sections describe the five tabs of the SDV Design File.

Hub_Info Sheet
The following worksheet shows the Hub_Info sheet.

‘F_;J T.'::- = :;.-L‘] ) Ol walhy romam i)  pmpisy B Unpre Raiaige B4-TT 50 ers - hiryioft Bstm - BT
- R -
=0 T e e e * z
= 1 ] - . - - | = | A TR - F | ubctum -
B, * - faa B e [ h’ oo 5 _?AI’J B ifm?n
= =y, =y 3 . = & ¥
ey B DS S A BB R uesace ($- %o WM fettees fema G e Dot fema L G Pess
Chgbebird = ol v Ligrme=t = mbio - iy [0 oy
. =] g £ 2
] B i (] E F (] H [ d K L M ] Q P [+] ] 5 T u
3 | e | s | osow | e | o | oo | sewr | sow
4 Wl el [Hei v (80w 40 [Few b0 [T Eses [Ti0 dasn [TS0Ena [ 1S |Il P13 Eli‘ |H'| o 'jzr
L Bbi T )
& Husderd AL Gt
T Durham (&) RLC+HICA i W S
B Dwriam (B RLL+HCE 2 51 B
¥ Capid) RS 1 285 Lyl
W Games ) Rl GECH 11 x| (1]
11 Fuguap-vasna (i [RLGHNCH 13 3 3l
13 Besasn (1T} RLGHMNCTT s 29 21
13 Ser L) RLGMNCL 12 L1 &8l
1 Goldsbiea ) HLGMNCH 14 i [
15 DuaSey |04 R0 14 1 &0
6 waisen F] RL P 18 13 Sin
17 Fuvruse (EE| RLGHIRCEE b1 5 &3 "
B Rman (5 RLCHIRCS T 24 o]
5 Uspmpnas (55 RLGHCES 45 kr 2551
IR Tatesion [T} R0 ] 5 il
21 Fapwteaiy (R FraLhCR 18 il TE
I Dpareg Lakw (5] |[FRANCE 19 L] Tag
33 Rawdord i) FrighcT i [ TH
3 Fouem Foas () |Fré hCl M T
35 S Liown (RW] | RLGMNCRA by 4 731
3 Dutam (C) HLGMNCT 3 v S8
37 Crsamene D] |HLGMNCD [ 1 81
B Obsed (XX} LGS i 3 £330
25 Lot V) [RLGHIEDW 4% i &181
X Bt A} RLGHICRA 42 i 2581
I Hanaerson (0] |RLCHBCTR L= L1l &7
3T Warvenden (0] |RLCHIRCHAY L ] i)
13 E Fayeleve T} |FPARCT i H Tl
M Lumberion (v PR i Fil T
25 L Brage (W) PR kCN Fe ] § T
M, Pembroky (00 Rl Sl w i gt
3 Dwra P oL T 1 T
IE Ralsigh M) RLGHNCH (] L (1]
35 Rabeigh 100 RLCMNCD 17} 1 =0a)
40 Waks FonaliF)__|RLCaRaCE [ | a2
41 ChapelvmgE)  |mLceacE 5 58 e
47 Pastons 000 L S 43 1 581
43 Hmsssreugn () |RLGHRCY = 8 £381
24 g (PF) RLGICPP | 42 5 aw
A5 P Lk AL Fiy ] 23
25 Cwnags 1000 R C00 bl i Ll
el Bl EEGH-1 Gke ERGW- IO Ty, Dwvoe fele | GG 0nk PO g ez | = - =
Faagn T T e BN ]

RFGW-1 QAMS and System Sheet

The QAMS and System sheet corresponds to the QAMS and System tabs on the
RFGW-1 GUL These tabs are included in the SDV Design File as a common location
to facilitate communication and discussion regarding an operator's preferences for
the settings in the Reference Database. Either Cisco network engineering or an
operator can fill out the parameters in these tabs and share the file with various
stakeholders.

Use of these tabs is optional. Currently, neither the RPU nor any other tool reads
these parameters from the SDV Design File. They are included only for discussion
and accounting purposes.



Chapter 2 Provisioning

The following worksheets show the QAMS and System sheets.

QAMS Sheet
= T Rt Ca e R e ey — T _5!1
Homr
=", — -
* o - Mﬁ-" Formutting - 51 Taisle - £ - ear e hl.u\.
w: -
w.«.|c|n.l|!|n|»|||4ﬁL.H.nlal.
HE
EH
oerermined by
ey &
cansiellinios
BN e}
FE| "
N "
& n
| bl
L & n
i B ﬂ
& Y
| &1
EEN =]
u &1
il -5
ﬁ-': QA &5 FRES PMT Rawe  PAT Rate
1w Chamned Iarsion Wosgle
.:2: Lt
0
£ 1
n 14
? T
£l 2
u 3
o
i 1.3
F I
Ell a1
kL] 22
:
54 LRl
B 12
£ 13
£ 14
i N e
a -

8 OL-30564-01



Provisioning Overview

System Sheet

| Gymieen Configaraiion GAM Encoding Typa

Froquendy Plan

]
S 1
———
———

'-l:-} R

-

SR P A BT
SR P Addires 52
SR P Addre 51

Hi=E e

=l b =

ta

gt b it Rt o)

Dewjimver Baffer Dagath )

(s Pt 1

CEED)

ARP & Riutes

e

10

s

1
i
{ Snd §

B

- [1.!

OL-30564-01 9



Chapter 2 Provisioning

Device_Info Sheet

The Device_Info sheet is the primary configuration used for RPU data.

The following worksheet shows the Device_Info sheet.

-, M1 with oo Cailiols B o, ; -
W e 2.9 L1 with rommswty £ agietr BG Shaet 350780 - kiorsiof Bsw -
oy i
Fome | s Fagelopesd  Foomulai Dals Bevis Vew B =2X
£ 1 — - 1 &
LA AW | 8| St Gemend . l':.: ﬁ L fm T | I baztom irlﬁ
515 e - T
Fartr oy " * s kg B Cavnar » - v Conditenal formel Opll Tmiet Dabrin Formed ol Ped &
P LECE Rt=RalE b L L dx e e Formatting - au Tabir - Shir - - - - ol i Pty - ekt -
g 7= (] = Aigrmard 0 Mhgmbay ] L Crih [EXE]
[ - 5| it
1
3 . H
ry [ ] L & [} V ] - i E i [} 1] &
1 N vkl Cagm ol Vidbr
2 — ﬁ
I ] T [T =1 ‘
L= L= mEm TAMELTE 7o TEAARENE WD R h L] TIRNTE JATAIAMNE WM
Hagdordl g 1] P TR I TEPEFEHE RN R W NN CINETE AN TR
Hapled DRl SSRGS IR TADATRHE TERE R ) MEEE  CRHEE MMM TR
i g e L] I G A ek IR IR MANSREHE T ol .
e ] R B e . I I RE PENENENE TN ol .y
e Dhotesa ] Vel L e MRS S A MARSTGNE WEEN e L]
L LT g, e A G s S AE HANSNENE 1R Ll Ll
Ll LT Ay g S IS B A HENSNENE rRimREE W L]
Hepll DmgR )R] iy Caep Ay Joy (LT RO 141 A S8 e L) ol
Mraeal D | L A S (LT B 36 534 14 e L] L]
PP ] T — e s S m. =
B ] A (M S 8 - e
T T A T e ] iz 0 T o
P ) [T — [T TR pp—— FamaFaaE WiwmD R [
Haglell a8 A i ITETE TAFSFAME FIEAD R W
Hapderdl D8] L R TR EEE P T TEDAMNHE TN R L]
Ll LT o L et LT R 1 HANSSNENE Rimiane A A
PP T — M SRR AAAASARE THMmEE ek =
Hoslell gt 8] G THamm S Famanade tHemm -
Hosleall D] SROSACARPRE M A P (HEIMTE R b

AR AR NHENEHE T UNEUZ U WY IS CSER IR TP wmune -

nEaroeETE:

WA M b ek BPOWSLOOMNS | W bes | Devee_lefe, W0 e TR
Fdudy

The RPU data is divided into two major sections:

B [dentification and IP Configuration

B Port and Channel Frequency and TSID Configuration

The following parameters are included in Identification and IP Configuration:

® Headend - Name of the Headend the RFGW-1 is configured with on the
network.

B Hub - Name of the installation location.

®  Equipment Name - Name of the REGW-1 configured for the equipment name
database field.

B Management IP, Gateway, Mask, MAC - IP configuration parameters for the
management port.

®  Port IP, Mask, Virtual IP - GbE input port IP configuration parameters.

OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

Provisioning Overview

Note: If the value for any of the Virtual IP address fields is set to independent,
the database field GbE Data Port Mode will be set to Four Port Independent.

QAM Type - Identifies the type of QAM device. GQAM and RFGW-1 are the
only supported types.

Note: The RPU will not create databases or configure GQAM type devices.
GQAM configuration data will be used in the Data Integrity Tests, and the
GQAM data will be displayed in the RPU data display dialogs.

Max QAM - Identifies the number of QAM channels for the entire device. 48 or
96 are the supported values.

The following parameters are included in Port and Channel Frequency and TSID
Configuration:

SG ID - Service Group ID to which this port is assigned.
Note: This SGID must be configured in the SG_Info sheet.

Primary USRM - Name of the Primary USRM (SDV Server) to which this port is
configured.

Backup USRM - Name of the Primary USRM (SDV Server) to which this port is
configured.

Freq 1 - The base frequency assigned to channel 1.

Note: This frequency must be a standard frequency.
TSID 1 to 4 - The TSID assignments for TSID settings for channels 1 to 4.

Freq 5 - The base frequency assigned to channel 1.

Note: This frequency must be a standard frequency.

TSID 5 to 8 - The TSID assignments for TSID settings for channels 5 to 8.

11



Chapter 2 Provisioning

SG_Info Sheet

The SG_Info sheet is used to configure SDB Service Group information. The
following parameters must be configured for use by the RPU:

® SGID
B S5G Name
B Primary SDV Server

The other parameters are used for other system configuration purposes. The RPU
requires that any service group listed on the Device_Info sheet be defined in the
SG_Info sheet.

The following worksheet shows the SG_Info sheet.

H 0y CLwth comments Complete BIG Unret Rilech 5527 09 s - Marorafl Erees ="
S| heme | wuee  Pgetwes  Femsss  Oms  Redew  Vew ) : - 8-
ﬁ: At -l - AR l..',.‘?'j S weap Tat Canecst . _H _‘ ! ? B‘ [“; ;::u- ﬁ
ey DBl (O8O e & comar - (8= AR ], SO et o | e O ot e e
e rent - trgrment O T  stes com )

hd T

22122012 R
22122013 IR
22122114 I8
2212204 8
22122018
22122017
222122018
221122019 e
232 132 201 %
232 132 201 11
232 132 201 12 R
232132200 13
22122014

RLGHNC-SDVSRVA2 RLGHNC-SDVERV.S1
RLGHNC-SOVSRVA2 RLGHNC-SOVSRVS1
RLGMNC-SOVSRVA2 RLGHNC-SOVSRVS1
RLGMNC SDVSRVA2 RLGHNC-SDVERV.SY
RLGMNC SOVSRYVA2 RLGHNC SOVERVSY

a
)
E]
*
%
an
n
el
»
n
n
n
7]
»
»
n

RLGNC-SOVSRV2 :Mm-ﬂ

3rd Generation SDV Design File

The 3rd generation SDV design file contains all of the information provided in the
2nd generation design file plus a new D6_Info sheet. The 3rd generation design file
also replicates QAM details for each REGW-1 in the REGW-1 QAMS sheet.

OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

Provisioning Overview

Note:

B In the 2nd generation design file, REGW-1 QAMS sheet is used for reference

only; these fields are not manipulated.

® [f the latest version of RPU1 is imported with a 2nd generation design file, it will

display the message shown below and disable the controls for JSON file export
as described in Generating the JSON File (Phase 2 Step 2e) (on page 31).

Cisco RFGW-1 Remote Provisioning Utilit [

The Excel Workbook does not hawve the D_Info Sheet, Dizabling the Option to
Generate ISON

RFGW-1 QAMs Sheet

The fields on this sheet are the same as those in the corresponding sheet in the 2nd
generation design file, but with the addition of fields used to generate a JSON file
that can be exported via HTTP POST method.

All fields that are color-coded green are mandatory, and each REGW-1 should have
an entry in these fields. All other fields can be ignored.

The QAM details for each REGW-1 are divided into two groups. One group contains
RFEGW-1 RF Port details, and the other contains REGW-1 channel details.

The Port group includes the following parameters:

RF Port - Port ID of REGW-1.

Port Control - Possible values are On or Off.

Spacing - Defaults to 6 MHZ for all channels.

Modulation - Possible values are QAM64 or QAM?256.
Output Level - Power level in dBmV of the QAM channel.
Symbol Rate - Symbol rate of the QAM channel.

Combined Carrier - Number of channels going out from the port. Possible
values are None, Single, Dual, Triple, or Quad.

The Channel group includes the following parameters:

QAM Channel - Channel ID of REGW-1.
ON ID - ON ID assigned for each channel in the REFEGW-1.

Mode - Possible values are Normal, Mute, or CW.

13



Chapter 2 Provisioning

B Spectrum Inversion - Possible values are Normal or Swap.
B  PRBS Stuffing - Possible values are On or Off.

B Application Mode - Mode in which the REGW-1s QAM channel should act.
Possible values are VoD Only, Broadcast Only, SDV Only, or Shared.

B Interleave Depth - Interleave Depth of a given QAM channel.
® PMT Rate - Rate at which the PMT table should be generated in the output TS.
®m PAT Rate - Rate at which the PAT table should be generated in the TS.

B QAM Status - Required field; possible values are OPERATIONAL, OFFLINE, or
QUIESE.

The following worksheet shows the REGW-1 QAMS sheet.

(A 3 1t . i [ = il
e Pag ama [P [N SV Vims  Asil ("] » o
gia - u K7 S e Eeen - TR R R e " N Lt

. BF @ oA B BE Sepscem: w5 W Setes fes | bed

D6_Info Sheet

This sheet contains the details of the edge device.

The Channel group includes the following parameters:

®  Equipment Name - Name of the edge device; should match the Equipment
Name value in the Device_Info sheet.

®  Controller Name and Controller Id - User-configurable entry for the controller.

® Model Name - Name of the model configured via the GQI model; should be
UniQAM.

B Streaming Zone - Streaming zone assigned to the QAM.

®  Annex - ITU mode in which the QAM is working.

OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

Provisioning Overview

B Device Status - Operational status of the entire edge device. Possible values are
OPERATIONAL, OFFLINE, or QUIESE.

®  Name (of Port) - Name assigned to the port of the edge device.
B MAC Address (of port) - MAC address of the port of the edge device.
® Bandwidth (of port) - Bandwidth of the port in kbps.

B Status (of port) - Operational status of the port. Possible values are
OPERATIONAL, OFFLINE, or QUIESE.

The following worksheet shows the D6_Info sheet.

Haar= 34w [orra— Lt §-n [ i

o S e g I e e e
TR TR C T Y et
e S rpmarii | B 8 H oA BEE BE @epacs: §wn s 00 ..'..'-.-;-. :r___'-'rm- hed | o o B D b 3 i “:_' ':__'

¥ B "

i L] I L] - ] - =]

m

o

L e L) F ) VI

il . - .

£ Foaryn i i

3 ] b ]
T8 Civiam_ Cordilas f W B B 1w ¥ ST L]
fiics o " - - o — oo
ip i (] Coripoien 14 W ol ] nwm xT— -
ir eai o MLI il Bl i Fumia ALE 1 8 X - _4 -
' el L R e e el B B e —
"
S————
il
i
W
F)
]
"
i
)
3
nwr

SEEEE

15






OL-30564-01

Installation and General
Operation

This chapter describes how to install and operate the RPU.

In This Chapter

Installing the RPU ..o
Initial Provisioning Mode...........ccccccoivviiiiniiininciincceeene
Creating Databases and Programming the REGW-1.......................
RFGW-1 Bulk Provisioning .............ccccccceeeeieinininininininininininicecieeennes
RPU Menu OPtiONsS .......ccoeveuirieinieinieiniciieieeieeieeseeeeeeseeesee e

17



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

Installing the RPU

Before installing a new version of the Cisco RPU, you must first uninstall any older
versions present on the system.

Uninstalling the Old RPU
1 On the windows menu, choose Start > Control Panel.

2 Double-click Add or Remove Programs.
The program window is displayed.
3 Highlight the Cisco REGW Remote Provisioning Utility and click Remove.

If the RPU uninstall programs asks if you want to remove shared components,
click Remove All.

Installing the New RPU

1 Insert the RPU Installation CD. Contact your RFGW-1 product manager for
installation CD.

The following dialog box is displayed.

Note: If the installer warns that your computer has a more recent version of a
component being installed, select the option to not install the older component.

x|

¥ Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Utility Setup

L Welcome to the Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Utility installation
program,

Setup cannot install system files or update shared files if they are in use.
Before proceeding, we recommend that you close any applications you may
be running.

Exit Setup

18 OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

2 Click OK.

The following dialog box is displayed.

'-"1 Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Utility Setup

Installing the RPU

Begin the installation by clicking the button below.

Click this button to install Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Utility software to
the specified destination directory.

C:\Program Files\Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Utility),

|' Directory:

Change Directory

Exit Setup

3 Click the Computer button to start the installation.

The following dialog box is displayed.

Setup will add items to the group shown in the Program Group box.

¥= Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Utility - Choose Pro

You can enter a new group name or select one from the Existing

Groups list,

Accessories

Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Ukility
FileZilla Server

Google Chrome
iReasoning

MergeSection

Startup

‘WebEx Recorder & Player

Continue

Cancel |

19



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

4 Click Continue.

The following dialog box is displayed (depending upon your computer's
configuration).

Yersion Conflict “ X|

A file being copied is not newer than the file currently on your
system. It is recommended that you keep your existing file.

File name: 'C:\Program Files\Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning
Utility Support\RPU_SupportPath, xml*

Description:

Your version:

Do you want to keep this file?

5 Click Yes.
The following dialog box is displayed.

Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning Utility Setup X|

Cisco RFGW Remote Provisioning LRilty Setup was completed successfully.

6 Click OK.

The installation is complete.

20 OL-30564-01



Initial Provisioning Mode

The RPU can perform initial provisioning for both 48 and 96 channel REGW-1
models. The RPU uses the MAX QAM column of the Device_Info tab of the SDV

Initial Provisioning Mode

Design File to determine whether the RFGW-1 is intended to be provisioned with 48

or 96 channels of data.

Importing Provisioning Parameters

Before starting the provisioning procedure, you must import the Reference Database

and the SDV Design File. Refer to Importing Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1c)

(on page 23) and Importing SDV Design File Spreadsheet (Phase 1 Step 1d) (on page

24).

Configure RPU Repository Location (Phase 1 Step 1a)

This feature configures the disk file location where the RPU maintains all of the files

created and referenced by the RPU. You can locate the RPU repository on a shared

network drive if desired.

Configuring the Repository Location
1 Click Set RPU Repository Dir Path and enter the location of the repository path.

L BFOW ot Proviioniy Uity - rilial Confuration Mods

Fe wee {wdgre Hen

tun] Frnmarey (oo el Comtoue s 5P rpmadiny Lt st

| et em Bapatory Do P

1 7Y hrponitory - Bmacty [ TS e P T o e T——r e ———
Th{ Creas B 08 -

b _“.w“":'m [T ———

o] lmpeor] el IGEI

[ [ ] 1ed 1 e
plsl——— s R R
Tl ey B CaY Corfg Tacn

7o Lot 09GN Config 4

1 Program S0 wiZ oy O
L} Wby BIGH dpiem

L s B iy
P |

[t et P i
i et Comiereed Chan
301 bl Thae Mt

2 Click Test RPU Repository Dir Path.

This test indicates whether the RPU repository is present and ready for running

the RPU.

3 Click Set User Name and enter desired name in the User Name window.

This name is logged in the RPU log file.

OL-30564-01

Tant 8% Bepoution Dr Felfy

21



Chapter 3

Installation and General Operation

Creating Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1b)

22

You must create reference databases to capture all desired provisioning parameters
that are not included in the SDV Design File spreadsheet. The RPU maintains
separate reference databases for 48 and 96 channel RFGW-1 models. You must
identify an appropriate RFGW-1 to be used as the reference for each model.

Creating the Reference Database
1 Select the Initial Configuration Mode option.

& Osco B GW Remote Provisionig Utility - Inithal Configur ation Mode

Fle Vew Codigue o

Wmpcrt Provasming Contg Dea  Creste Aeterence Sutabase Cn Setected 3 Gor
Prase P LCTOTe Y AP SACATARS T (W ROCe BeeCIer
o e + weaet Contgurmsen
Aa) W Bepon -y
o o Zrterwnce Datatare e

|42 4mgint 68 fat Fie - Reaty | Dy e 116 42 10 94 Chuswaie
(36} Import Encet - Seady ) 2o Target STOW an 8 Sef Seterwnce

G 08 Configurstons
Prase 2

[ 2m) Ver#y B9 OW Coriig Dats A Crarwwt O
|30 Create R9GW Contg 08 O 4 Coannel HOAT Smtermnce Datatere =i te cred
| 361 Program B1G wlantg 08

|26 verwy G opnte

FGW Bl Provisoning
Mase )
[Sa1 Set Pt P
{304 Set Combared Chan
| Sc) sa¢ Cran tiute | % Channet REG

W W Ohavvel BFGAT Beterence Detsbate =i b et

Catereece b Aotees e ian Dagy Betwence 3G o Brine

© Brefrence Datatase on Selecied RGN & Seedy

atructons
o tererce § ASIRes YT Dasey Reference ATON n Brewser
Cresee Setwesce 00

1) Ovsn & beowser s Be © Enterence Datadase o Somcind B9 G @ Seaty
e RIGH § s

2 Contgurs e 290N wit o N0 : Verty Actve soanat Uploaded 08
comean: semrge

3 Ch Taow o0 e reaser
1 Maew semnge 15 BTG
taaians

4 Crech Saterence Datscase
o Sancies WON -
Meaty chebiee

2 Select the REGW-1 to be configured during this session.

Note: In this example, both models are selected. Either one or both of the RFEGW-
1 units may be referenced in this step.

3 Enter the management IP address of the reference unit(s).
Note: The reference unit must be online to complete this step.

4 For each unit, click Display Reference RFGW in Browser.
The RF Gateway Web GUI is displayed.

5 Configure all common and control parameters.

Note: Settings such as IP addresses, frequencies, and TSIDs will be overwritten
with information contained in the SDV Design File spreadsheet.

6 Click Apply after all settings.

Click Save. This saves all reference database settings to the RFEGW-1 database
files.

8 Check the Reference Database on Selected RFGW is Ready check box.

The reference database is ready for collection to the RPU repository.

OL-30564-01



9 Repeat as needed for all RFGW-1 units.

Initial Provisioning Mode

Importing Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1c)

There are two options to choose from when importing the reference database: Copy
Local File or Ftp File From RFGW. We recommend the FTP option.

OL-30564-01

Importing the Reference Database
1 From the Import Method drop-down list, choose Ftp File From RFGW.

The RPU copies the reference database files from the RF Gateway unit to the

RPU repository.
Baeracte Py oviatorsg Utility - Indtiad Cord hgur ation Mode
e Vew Corfigre b
Wnguirt Prowisiereng Config Dula  Srmgeort Dutalene Seferersce foes from BFGVY 50 Roat Compuer
Phase +

* Wt Configuration
(Vne Seterwnce Database Fims )

[ta) 19 Bepostory - Resdy
100 Crewte Bef 08 -

" Upgrade from & o % channels

(1) Wnpert taces - Sondy (Va0 Target SOV 09 8 TaT Betwance |

48 Channet B9 Gy
& 48 O BFGNT Betrnnin Datatase w i be whed

[Fal Veroy W GW Coneg Oata
00 Croste RGW Cantg 08
2x) Program G wiConfig 16

LR Vertty S Spdene Ratweeie b Abiene e 1
RIGE m Provisseeng e vemst SpTe—— ] s epetie

Ready: 2T20N 200t PU

4 Channes B9 GO
W T8 Reteience e © ¥ Oranve SPOWY Beterence Datatese wi be vaed
1) mport methos Reference b Addens | 1090 160 54

oert Vehod P Ml Prom FOW
Ready: 222000 14043 P

"o wywem. The RF0N 0O
P.n.ob-a Dowit e
[Ocaw g 1o 0 Srechery

Determine SI Version of reference scccens 1650 56054 VL0100

s b
L L
fracen rigw_wi_m 3t
9 Ao am

I

2 Click Import Db.

The RPU copies the REGW-1 database files from the RFGW-1 unit and imports
them to the RPU file repository. Progress can be seen in the window to the right

of the Import Db button.
3 Repeat as needed for all REGW-1 models.

23



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

Importing SDV Design File Spreadsheet (Phase 1 Step 1d)
1 Click Locate Excel Workbook.

Irpon Provienng Contg Dats  Imeort Eaces Workboo B GV C onfguraston Deta
Setect Eacel Mockbook To kmport

) 2P

W Cruute Rt 08 - Resdy Wortbook P K - Locate Lxcel WorkBook
%4) Iengrt OF et Fie ——
A1) brport Lacel  Roady FAAEets Kame I prstnad savgie 041000 s

BF GW 08 Carfprwmone Vrekiaet Dae a0 143647 AM

Import Dacel Workook Oues

2 Prvgy e B9 GU e oeeihg OO

[ versy o vpaee | esats 1 [wow Rden - Cotonss

wow Wt Lint - Count « 81 AN Data Wowgrty Rses
“" e - Sanc um reogrty Oey wis ot Tewed | [ Toum Daa e Tonts ]

a0 Set Port Pae Crtt SURD St Sty 06 s B ovtes Tout Compate - Seuun 1 Adv - Sov Grp

3o Set C Chan 3 Wown TR0 N AL et Tesied

6 St O thune wazee TS0 Mor USEN - Nt Tewied Notw: ¥ you make cARDGes i e
— e Sws per Ser Orp - Mot Tested WABOOR. yOu mnt seve the

) Swies g por SSAE - Mot Touind WAook K reimport the deta

7) Freg confict pav Sor Grp - ot Tawted

21 Froq conmel pav SR . Nt Tested

¥) nen B asreanes A0 Nt Teried
¥ %) Uncus P asesses - Dov ik - Pase

1) Locote Be Lades Warsbans W
oot

[ Coan wpart Dt 10 e
Lacew frortbocs Comtenty iy
£

2 Lat of MU Wl apoee’ 08
weol 00 numter of HUBe une
" wonsace

W0: Tent Complete - Unigue ip Adr - Sor Grp

A Windows Open dialog menu opens.
From the Windows menu, browse to the spreadsheet to import.
3 In the RPU worksheet, click Import Data.

The RPU extracts all the required data from the spreadsheet and displays the
Hub names in the Hub List dialog box.

Note: It may take several minutes to import large files.

To run any or all of the Data Integrity Tests, click the box next to the test.
5 Click Run Data Rule Tests.

The results are listed in the REGW Data Rule Messages list.

24 OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

Initial Provisioning Mode

Note: You can double-click the log report to create a text log file. The RPU
automatically displays the created log file in the default text editor.

g g Facat B L
Pt 1
] B = k
el Crpiy e O - By Aoz Par et Bty et Geabion Rscute tuoe Workmook |
i [ et Fie
G DB oefgquratony e T
Fras §
Tal Warey PG Coreg Deta
= byiealiv gt Ll Bvariboos Dats
e e T
o T L il e ity s Sttt
P i« Emmt = 44 50 Bt gy Bk
_'-:"" e Fasran L = V1B i ety D T [ T Dt Was Tt ]
Darhan (B o 2w ity 55 P e
oy s Pare cary 67 - gt Tt Coemgiarte. . Wacees 1 el e
LS g v e i B 5 i TGS o AP . bt T il i o s B Wi
il 1 e o pee S O - ol Tonteed Erd sk, yow s sy S
T e 5y Ui ey o S - ok T b b Vamn reompet e data
e ™ T1rq canc par S Gap . biot Tamsa
ez Eane b iny 12 v D b R . bt Pt
Wulson iF B B piderraey A Nl “pylesd
1) Lo Fra Eeced Vinriases inf Farerikiy (ER w15 Lkt F i D D P
[y halaign

1 Chok oot Dt 2 romd
o VNS ST
=

1) Lt ot o mee
el kel 1 S bl
i oo,

4| Doty foh e Pty
chein om pirted dein

oot o i e wy S

| ST
Fabslan. 171
Faysrievalls (B
spaing Lahs o
Raaidwrd 1T
Bosnbers Fines (K
Suven Lakes BB

121 Wil waltwant mapiey - ok Towimd
131 Pt i vl P o - biod Tmded

IO T Gt « v i AdY . B G

2331311

L

Bawn pow =

Erd Basiz Dscagrivy Tesm Belnfe /3073510 LE-RE:08 AM

iy Saages fphdr Bevicalnfa B/ORSRSLE DA:Ed:blk b

Telgen Tiwy Sevies S80e -

Erd Cmiper ipddr Seviceiafec
pladr

25



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

Creating Databases and Programming the RFGW-1

After the provisioning data has been imported, the user is ready to create databases
and program the REGW-1 devices.

Verifying SDV Design File Spreadsheet Configuration Data (Phase 2 Step 2a)

This step allows you to manually verify configuration data imported from the SDV
Design File spreadsheet. Make sure to check all imported data for each unit.

Verifying the SDV Design File Spreadsheet Configuration Data
1 From the Select Hub list, choose the desired hub.

All RFGW-1s are displayed for this hub.

= Chco BN OW Remote Providonig URlEy - indtial Confipuration Mode

L T

vgmie] Privvidaiwusng C orig Dels Wity G el Ciwslaganr gl Dols
Phawa 1

[P Ty mee e e
i Crowin Sef 08 . Ready
i bt . Bt ik - Bmacty
R et st . Bty

o] R P Lisn Presy® st jil RIGs ()

Detnom | Dot i |

PGV Wershy to nerbenied ik ol Bnady

B Wit Kt By bt HUSE 0Y Pa P (]

Note: You can choose how information is displayed by choosing the following
options from the drop-down list:

® RFGW
B Service Group
B SDV Server
2 From the Select RFGW list, choose one or more units to display and verify.

The RFGW Port List list displays the configuration data for the RF outputs of the
unit(s) selected. The REGW Video IP Info list displays the configuration data for
the GbE inputs.

3 Once the data has been verified as accurate, click Data OK.

26 OL-30564-01



Creating Databases and Programming the RFGW-1

Creating RFGW-1 Configuration Database (Phase 2 Step 2b)

1 From the Select HUB list, choose the desired hub to configure.
All units configured for this hub are displayed in the Select REGW list.

[l.. Tl P Py e

Lrpane BCA Comfgpas s D8

l i g Ay Creats Cantypaanan B Fis 1
- .
Franay o D g For VHLBLE - pciaie By Fruecly; PIEIH 1ol PRI
Vi Savinct P Pt

haitan_%
TR

b Tt B8 (1 b et
[

S mubge SN Iy
L A
phta iy e iy

5 M i it s
Ly e et

i et g e gt
E Ll

[ ety it O fa Cremmd
i Nty

HACOE bR BPOW coriguaston Setsbene O oaied

2 Highlight the unit(s) for which you want to create a configuration database.

The Status of Db Update list displays the configuration data for all unit(s)
selected.

Note: To create databases for more than one unit, hold down the CTRL key and

click an additional list element, or hold down the SHIFT key to select a range of
units.

3 Click Create Configuration DB File.

The configuration database files are created for each unit selected.

Note: If you select a single REGW, the RPU displays the current status of each step in
the database creation, programming, and verification process.

OL-30564-01 27



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

Programming the RFGW-1 with Configuration Database (Phase 2 Step 2c)

Note: There are two options for programming a list of REGW-1s. These options are
configured using the Configure menu.

1 Select RFGW Reboot Options and Limits.

RFGW FTP Account Info
RFGW Reboot Options and Limits

Cverride SW Ver Match Requiremeht
Include Lower 48 Freq/Tsids in Upgrade

The following options are available:

®  Asynchronous - Programs each RFGW-1 and does not wait for the unit to
reboot. The unit will be continuously pinged until it responds. The ping
status displays the IP addresses and their response status. This is the default
mode.

®  Synchronous - Programs each RFGW-1 and waits for each unit to reboot.

Note: For multiple units, the preferred selection is likely to be Asynchronous
mode.

2 From the Hub List list, choose the desired hub.
All units configured for this hub are displayed.

® Chco RS GW Remote Proviuordg Uity - Mnitial ¢ on Mode

g Provimeormng Confley Date  Proxgram BF G with Confgur ston 08

Verfy Achve on Betwors - Check SW Ver 1o Refererce
$309 Peng 9 Coormou

< Graphay Setecied 81 G n Browser J

3 206 11 Pa 1050 563 79 11070 Regues Ted Out 127 N00me
1

Progeam Setected &GN wen New Contg

Start W9 Programeng |

{ SFGWY 08 Update Soccess

RLGANCARS

[WFS S0 ragramewg 13 90 100
SUCCESS | 10.90 145 7Y

Progren RGN win Contg 08 | A

Fiotun of D8 Upeiwte for 16.90. 94079 - Bt Vierfed
1) Sewct M0 ¢ -

Toadane Duthan_A
1) Satnet oo or mere SFCWYY gt Iphar 10.99.149. 79
u royee teed mace gt datevay 10.95.249.2
RIGWs by hadieg dowe e | s Wash 308,308 3000
O o AR ey wr Tguipment Type sro
warg

1) Make Cortan e AP OW's

o REOW i Progrem RIOW
o Voot Reaty’

[ g e sasmcans 29 G
00 REGH fime ot rendend
tcannct be propemmed

3 In the Select RFGW list, highlight the unit(s) to be programmed.

Note: To program more than one unit, hold down the CTRL key and click an
additional list element, or hold down the SHIFT key to select a range of units.

28 OL-30564-01



Creating Databases and Programming the RFGW-1

4 Click Ping Selected.

The RPU pings each unit selected and displays the results in the status log
window.

Note: If an RFGW does not respond to the ping, it will not be able to be
programmed.

Click Check SW Version.
The RPU collects the software version from each selected REGW-1.

This software version is compared to the version of the REGW-1 that provided
the Reference Database. If the versions do not match, the REGW-1 will not be
programmed. This check is meant to prevent the user from configuring REGW-1
units with databases that are incompatible with certain software releases. If the
versions do not match, please contact your local Cisco account team for
assistance.

Note: There is an option on the Configure menu to override this default action,
but this option is not recommended.

If desired, click Display Selected REFGW in Browser.

This permits the user to watch the RFGW-1 reboot. If multiple units are selected,
only the last unit will be launched in a browser window.

Click Start RFGW Programming.

Programming status is displayed in the window.

Verifying RFGW Programming Data (Phase 2 Step 2d)

OL-30564-01

Verifying RFGW Programming Data
1 From the Hub List list, choose the desired hub.

This step verifies that the configuration data has been correctly programmed into the
RFGW-1.

29



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

All RFGW-1s configured for this hub are displayed.

& Cnco B GW Remncte Provivionlg Utility - Initial Configer stion Mode

P Vew Covgue Mo

Irpert Proviasnrg Config Date  Verity SICEY Program Update
Mrase ¢

V4] B Begursitory - Ready
64 Crente Ret D6 - Seady
1c) import DO Ret i - Ready
16 bopeart £ ncet - Ready

204 Croste WG Contig 08

[J-l\wo\.nwtwﬂqmu l
) Progeam BGW wContio 08

Sa) Sat Port Parren ]
W Lt Cowvdarad (P

Jc) Set Chan Mute

et e

ety WG cpaae
Flates of DB Dpdete for 9090145 79 - Set Verfed
¥) Setwct ot <
e Dwrnan_A
o 1 3 ¢
gt Sateny

) Sewat RFGW W vety

31 Verty B Survent e of b
P WEGN c0n v shen @ iq

comect

iF
k

St WGV Verseaton Uistes For Sedected BFCW

Mwanm: Verty O | vermymotox |

ETCHT Versty for sete e PAGT it Ready

130 | Verby Actre spmns! Upisaded 08

2 Select a single unit to verify.
The selected RFGW-1 configuration is displayed.
3 Choose from the following five optional verification techniques.

®  Manual Verify. Displays the REGW-1 in a browser and uses the GUI interface
to compare configuration data displayed for the selected REGW-1.

Note: You can choose View=>Selected RFGW in Browser from the drop-
down menu to display the currently selected REGW-1.

B Auto Verify. Active DB against Created DB. This option collects active
database files from the RFGW-1 and compares the contents to the database
files created by the RPU. This process determines if the RFGW-1 has been
modified since the RPU programmed the unit.

®  Auto Verify. Active DB against SDV Design File. This option collects the
active database files from the REGW-1 and compares the contents to the SDV
Design File spreadsheet at the time it was last imported into the RPU. This
process determines if the REGW-1 configuration has been modified and does
not match the SDV Design File spreadsheet, or if the SDV Design File
spreadsheet has been modified and imported without updating the REGW-1.

®  Auto Verify. Created DB against SDV Design File. This process determines if
the SDV Design File spreadsheet has been modified and imported since the
creation of the REGW-1 database.

®  Auto Verify. Created DB against in-Memory DB. This process determines if
the in memory RFGW-1 settings have been modified since the RPU created
the RFGW-1 database.

30 OL-30564-01



Creating Databases and Programming the RFGW-1

4 Click Auto Verify.
The status is displayed in a window.
5 If all verification tests passed, click Verify OK.
The RFGW status display shows the RFGW-1 as verified.

Generating the JSON File (Phase 2 Step 2e)

This step generates the configurations in JSON format and exports the configuration
file to a server using the HTTP POST method.

Note: If the server to which the JSON file is exported does not successfully receive
and handle the file, the tool with generate a timeout error.

Generating the JSON File

1 Import the Excel sheet as described in Importing SDV Design File Spreadsheet
(Phase 1 Step 1d) (on page 24).

Note: If a 2nd generation design file is imported, all controls will be disabled as
shown below.

03 Coco RIGHY-L Rersole Provaonssg Ubsty - el Configunston Mode -
Pis Naw Conbgas Mg

e | Fr swniran | oefing Dala vl it TeOH 8
Flume 1
i) B B pesanary . By Hall L S

Tai Wer ity B G Comting Dt
sy Crvssts. B G Ciog DI

T e
B G Bl Py =
Frasae

= I——"

Mot S Coevebmrand Chan
LR T T

iy i

[ e — S o rey i o e B0 Lo emafend Dl

1) St il

1 et PPN o P

|||||||

] a0 e g S

Pl Bualion o= Oy’

P

e L e

) s e T SN

2 Amrader] Buion la

P —

TS T e

¥ P Psieidnn Soree

OL-30564-01 31



Chapter 3

32

Installation and General Operation

2 Click 2e) Generate JSON File. The Generate JSON File screen opens as shown
below.

.u‘“. -I'...Jr R ; ...II'=M-
Fis Vew Configes  Falp
{ i ¥ S i Uil Bl Labwisl wlle FROM il
Phuse §
| i R ety | Ry e Lt Smbg® S
| Ve il Rl B - Wy re—r
A rrapeed D Sl Fila - Fasacdy (Baagls
| iy et mi Epally

i ol e
Fruase 7

PN T T T e —

e

_i_

S Y s e o Canruee sl o U ROH o et Fie

I el D W T oaTpiet 8

3 Choose a hub from the Hub List list.
Choose one or more REFEGW-1s from the Select REGW list.
5 Click Generate JSON File.

The tool generates a JSON file containing the QAM configurations of the selected
RFGWs. Progress is reported in the status area of the window, as shown below.

~Generate JSOH Fils

Hub List

gauple

JSOM File

Generate JSOH File |

Open JSOH File |

POST JSOH to Ramsden |

~Status of Generation of the JSON Formatted Fil
INFO: 1) Generating JSON File for the RFGVY-1: CHNGAM_D1 - 10.76.206.208
INFO: 2) JSON File for the RFGWW-1: CHNQAM_D1 - 10.78.206.209 generated successiuly.
5

INFO: 4) JSON File foi

OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

Creating Databases and Programming the RFGW-1

6 Click Open JSON File to open the generated JSON file and confirm that the file
was generated successfully. The file opens in a simple notepad application, as
shown below.

g e 1 - Motnoed = o
Bie ldt  Fgewst Mew ldip

Bngms; "RPyl
i et ¢

[
5

:aaa-.n:ru-a-a
Sty g
i

Click POST JSON to <servername> to send the content of file to the server.
8 When prompted by the pop-up window, enter the IP address of the server.
Note:

®  Before sending the file, RPU1 displays the content of the POST request to be
sent.

®  Progress of the export is reported in the status area of the window.

9 Monitor the status area of the window and confirm that the export completes
successfully.

33



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

RFGW-1 Bulk Provisioning

The RPU provides a bulk provisioning feature to configure specific settings on one
or more RFGW-1s. This provisioning is accomplished via SNMP and does not
require the system to reboot.

Set Port Power/Port Control Levels (Step 3a)

This feature provides a mechanism to bulk provision one or more RFEGW-1 RF port
power or port control levels.

Setting Port Power or Port Control Levels
1 From the Hub List list, choose the desired hub.

All units configured for this hub are displayed.

Porwer Liwed | Part Controd. Satedt Ports

Sevect Porte Sot Power L evel SBe VN
) St Powtr Aoy

GV 08 Combupe vhons Set Port Contrat :
s o 7] T ot P Conmtrst s Atsie
30) Verty BTG Conteg Dete |

20} Create BG Contig 08

o o W i 0 C====]

3¢) Verity ¥GW opaute |

Poae are e
promtar of comteet channen

Ot Pemer » By

} vaten @ out of range. POV
et D vty r“"
INFG- Brart of Buik Update 2/23/3040 3:40:80
14979

(o2 Onae

UL IR 2=
2 87 Twe {2aere .t

o6 15 55 . Thewe INTS Dt ot Bty Opdete 3333010 2 acse e ]
™

[ Cnan

52 e 42 - Ove
81052 . Twe
o8 15 54 . Tewe
ok o 54 . o
MO o 5 Te
e 42 - S

6110 42 - Seven
o1 10 02 - tgre

ER0 ; Viery Active sgens! Uptoaded D8

2 From the Select REGW list, choose the unit for which you would like to set
power/port control levels.

Note: To display data for more than one unit, hold down the CTRL key and click
an additional list element, or hold down the SHIFT key to select a range of units.

3 From the Select Ports list, choose the port to configure.

34 OL-30564-01



RFGW-1 Bulk Provisioning

4 Do one of the following as appropriate:

®  To set the port power level, enter the port power setting (in dB) in the field,

and then check the Set Power is Active check box.

B To set the port control setting, choose on or off from the drop-down list, and

then check the Set Port Control is Active check box.
5 Click Send Update.

The status log displays the results of all SNMP set commands.

Set Combined Channels (Phase 3 Step 3b)

OL-30564-01

This feature allows the user to bulk provision one or more RFEGW-1 RF port
combined channels.

Setting Combined Channels
1 From the Hub List list, choose the desired hub.

All units configured for this hub are displayed.

 (co RFGW Rewote Provishoig Utility - Initial Confagar ation Mode

PR

Import Provaionng Contig Oets  Sulk tpdate - Combimed Channets
Prase t

1] B9 Bepontony  Ready Lt

| 100 Croate Ret 00 . Ready A [moe

1€) Wngeint D8 Bef Fie - Beady Sustan 4

Ta) Very B GW Config Data
100 Create RIGH Contg 08
| Promy wm B1CHT wCantig 58
20) Verty RIGw

Ja) Set Port Pwr Cotrt
300 et Comemrwd (ran
36) S0t Cham tute

atructons

[Fonw -32ge @ 2e0e on o
[ramtar o* contead Canven

[t Pewer » By

I aive & 0t oF rarge WPOWY
ok remct Pe semng

s Cran

2wt One
2w 7. Yen
o e 95 . Tivee
44 54 o

e

Qw2 One
bW 8. Tee
{45 % %0 - Twee
4 54 P
MWl Fae
Qw25

41 52 . Seven
A2 g

N0 : Verty Acove sganat Upicaded 08

2 From the Select RFEGW list, choose the unit for which you would like to set
combined channels.

Note: To display data for more than one unit, hold down the CTRL key and click

an additional list element, or hold down the SHIFT key to select a range of units.

35



Chapter 3

Installation and General Operation

From the Select Ports list, choose the desired port to configure, or to choose multiple
ports, click one of the following options located under the Select Ports list:

- Al
- Group1
- Group2

1 Click Send Update.

The status log displays the results of all SNMP set commands.

Set Channel Mute

This feature allows the user to bulk provision one or more of the RF Gateways port
channel mute setting.

36

Setting Channel Mute
From the Hub List list, choose the desired hub.

All units configured for this Hub are displayed.

« Chnco R GW Remote Provisionig Uelity - Indtie

1

Pl Vew Cofigre e

enpeort Provisioning Config Dels Bl Update - Charnes Mute
Phane ¥

[Va) 99 Bepostery - Reety | b Lint

1) Croate Ref 08 - Beady

CRarwsed Mute  Saten £ Poarla ared Charwecs.

- Sabest Porta Satect Crane

1) bmport 08 et Fée - Ready ~—r

L) g (aced . Rmady fort 12
Sor D Cvan

RIGE 08 Comfigur sbimrs bon 39 nea §

L T [
Port 32 Cran €

(701 Veriny W0 Gii Conieg Dota
) Creste B G Contg 08

¢} Program REGW wiConfig D8
[ ety gt}

Port 4 Cnee
1 &2 o §

e Charnes Mute
4\.~. ol I 5t Onn i & Ao

1o Agp Wmbe
{ Views - Sat Agp Mode & Ache

st

From the Select REGW list, choose the unit for which you would like to set
channel mute.

Note: To display data for more than one unit, hold down the CTRL key and click
an additional list element, or hold down the SHIFT key to select a range of units.

From the Select Ports list, choose the desired port to configure.

From the Select Chans list, choose the port channels to configure.

OL-30564-01



OL-30564-01

O 0 3 o U1

RFGW-1 Bulk Provisioning

Choose the channel mute state from the Set Channel Mute drop-down list.
Check the Set Channel Mute is Active check box.

From the channel application mode from the Set App Mode drop-down list.
Check the Set App Mode is Active check box.

Click Send Update.

The status log displays the results of all SNMP set commands.

37



Chapter 3 Installation and General Operation

RPU Menu Options

File Menu

The File Menu allows the user to import and export database files.

View Menu

File > Import > Import - Copy DB files
File > Export > Export - Copy DB Files
File > Exit

The View menu allows the user to perform the following tasks.

38

View > Excel Workbook. Opens the workbook configured in the "Import
Excel Workbook" path in Step 1.c in Microsoft Excel.

View > Selected RFEGW in Browser. Displays the current REGW-1 Web GUI
in the default browser. If more than one unit is selected, the last one in the list
is displayed.

View > Database Files - Database Files - XML Viewer. The RPU has a built-in

XML viewer dialog. The XML information can be navigated via a tree view. If
the XML is badly formed, the viewer presents a warning and will not display

the XML data.

Ref 48 Chan DB. Displays the REGW-1 reference database file configured for
the 48 channel RFGW-1 models.

Ref 48 Chan One Time DB. Displays the RFEGW-1 one-time database file
configured for the 48 channel RFGW-1 models.

Ref 96 Chan DB. Displays the REGW-1 one-time database file configured for
the 96 channel RFGW-1 models.

Ref 96 Chan One Time DB. Displays the REGW-1 one-time database file
configured for the 96 channel RFGW-1 models.

Selected RFGW DB. Displays the RFGW-1 reference database file configured
for the currently selected REGW-1.

Selected REGW One Time DB. Displays the REGW-1 one-time database file
configured for the currently selected RFGW-1 models.

View > Database Files - Database Files - Text Viewer. Same choices as with
the XML Viewer.

OL-30564-01



Configure Menu
The Configure Menu allows you to configure the following.

B RFGW FTP Account Information - The RPU must have the FTP account
information to log onto the REGW-1.

(o]

OL-30564-01

~ Configure RFGW Ftp Info

QAM FTP User Name |target

QAM FTP User Pwd |password

RPU Menu Options

B  RFGW Reboot Options and Limits - The RPU must reboot the RFGW-1 to
get the new database files created by the RPU to become the active database
files. The following parameters configure the actions and timeouts for reboot.

Wait for reboot after uploading DB - Checking this box configures the
RPU to wait for an RFGW-1 to completely reboot after the programming
action before continuing on to any other RFGW-1s selected to be
programmed.

Wait Reboot Start Limit (sec). Number of seconds to wait for the RFEGW-1
to start the reboot process. If the RFGW-1 has not started the reboot
process after the amount of seconds displayed, this is considered a
failure.

Wait Reboot Done Limit (sec). Number of seconds to wait for the REGW-
1 to complete the reboot process. If the RFGW-1 has not completed the
reboot process after the amount of seconds displayed, this is considered a
failure.

39



Chapter 3

40

Installation and General Operation

operational.
_ioix
Reboot Options and Limits
‘wait for reboot after uploading DB r
wait Reboot Start Limd [sec) B
‘Wit Beboot Done Limit [sec) 432
"wihait After Reboot Done [sec) 44
Done

— Wait After Reboot Done (sec). Number of seconds to wait after the
RFGW-1 reboots before continuing with processing. The RPU uses a ping
command to determine if the RFGW-1 rebooted. This extra wait time
after the ping has responded allows other RFGW-1 services to become

®  Reference SW Version Match Override - The RPU compares the software

-loix
—Reference SW Version Match Override Control
Note: The RFGW1 being programmed must have
Override Reference SW Match: [ the same S\W version as the reference RFGW1.
This control permits this requirment to be overridden.
Done

versions of the REGW-1 being programmed and the reference RFEGW-1. If the
versions do not match, the RPU will not program the RFGW-1 unless the
Override Reference SW Match option is selected.

® Lower 48 Frequencies and TSIDs in Upgrade to 96 Channels - The default
action when in upgrade mode is to only update the upper 48 channels with the
Frequency and TSID information configured into the SDV Design File
spreadsheet. This option permits the upgrade of the REGW-1 database files to
include the lower 48 Frequency and TSID information as well. This can be useful
on a network where a new frequency and/or TSID plan is part of the network
upgrade process.

[ w. Include Lower 48 Frequcies and TSIDs in Upgrade to 96 Channels

~Include Lower 48 Freq and TSIDs in Upgrade to 96 channels

Mote: The Frequencies and TSIDs will be extracted
Include Lower 48 Freq and T5IDs in Upgrade to 96 channels [ from the spreadsheet

Done |

OL-30564-01




RPU Menu Options

Help Menu
The Help Menu allows the user to view the following tasks.
®  Help > Manual. Displays the RPU manual document.

®  Help > About. Displays the About dialog that contains the RPU version
information.

OL-30564-01 41






OL-30564-01

Customer Support Information

Introduction

This chapter contains information on obtaining product support.

Obtaining Product Support

IF... THEN...
You have general questions about Contact your distributor or sales
this product agent for product information or

refer to product data sheets on
WWW.cCisco.com.

You have technical questions about ~ Contact the nearest Technical
this product Support center.

You have customer service questions Contact the nearest Customer Service
about this product center.

43






Glossary

ECM
Entitlement Control Messages.
ECMG
Entitlement Control Message Generator.
EIS
Event Information Scheduler.
EMM
Entitlement Management Messages.
ES
Elementary Stream.
FTP
File Transfer Protocol. Allows users to transfer text and binary files to and from a personal
computer, list directories on the foreign host, delete and rename files on the foreign host, and
perform wildcard transfers between hosts.
GUI
graphical user interface. A program interface that takes advantage of a computer graphics
capabilities to make the program visually easier to use.
HTML
Hypertext Markup Language.
HTTP

Hypertext Transfer Protocol.

OL-30564-01 45



Glossary

IP address

ISO

JSON

PC

QAM

RADIUS

RF

46

Internet Protocol. A standard that was originally developed by the United States Department
of Defense to support the internetworking of dissimilar computers across a network. IP is
perhaps the most important of the protocols on which the Internet is based. It is the standard
that describes software that keeps track of the internetwork addresses for different nodes,
routes, and outgoing/incoming messages on a network. Some examples of IP applications
include email, chat, and Web browsers.

Internet protocol address. A 32-bit sequence of numbers used for routing IP data. Each IP
address identifies a specific component on a specific network. The address contains a network
address identifier and a host identifier.

International Organization for Standardization. An international body that defines global
standards for electronic and other industries.

JavaScript Object Notation. A data interchange format based on a subset of the JavaScript
programming language and designed for ease of composition and parsing. JSON is a text
format that is language-independent but uses conventions resembling those of C-family
languages.

personal computer.

quadrature amplitude modulation. An amplitude and phase modulation technique for
representing digital information and transmitting that data with minimal bandwidth. Both
phase and amplitude of carrier waves are altered to represent the binary code. By
manipulating two factors, more discrete digital states are possible and therefore larger binary
schemes can be represented.

Remote Authentication Dial-In User Service. A networking protocol that provides centralized
Authentication, Authorization and Accounting (AAA) management for computers to connect
and use a network service.

radio frequency. The frequency in the portion of the electromagnetic spectrum that is above
the audio frequencies and below the infrared frequencies, used in radio transmission systems.

OL-30564-01



Glossary

RMA
return material authorization. A form used to return products.
RPU
Remote Provisioning Utility.
RU
rack unit. RU is the measuring unit of vertical space in a standard equipment rack. One RU
equals 1.75" (44.5 mm).
SCG
Scrambling Control Group.
SCS

Simulcrypt Synchronizer.

OL-30564-01 47






Index

B
Before You Begin « 4
C

Configure Menu * 39

Configure RPU Repository Location (Phase 1
Step 1a) « 21

Creating Databases and Programming the
RFGW-1 « 26

Creating Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1b) ¢
22

Creating RFGW-1 Configuration Database
(Phase 2 Step 2b) « 27

customer support information * 43

Customer Support Information « 43

E

ECM - 45
ECMG - 45
EIS « 45
EMM - 45
ES + 45

F

File Menu * 38
FTP « 45

G

Generating the JSON File (Phase 2 Step 2¢) « 31
GUI - 45

H

Help Menu - 41
HTML « 45
HTTP « 45

Importing Provisioning Parameters ¢ 21
Importing Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1c¢)
«23

OL-30564-01

Importing SDV Design File Spreadsheet (Phase
1 Step 1d) « 24

Initial Provisioning Mode « 21

Installation and General Operation * 17

Installing the RPU » 18

Introduction ¢ 1

IP « 46

IP address * 46

ISO « 46

J
JSON -« 46
P

PC - 46

Primary Benefits * 2

Programming the RFGW-1 with Configuration
Database (Phase 2 Step 2¢) * 28

Provisioning * 3

Provisioning Overview ¢ 5

Q
QAM - 46
R

RADIUS - 46

Reference Database * 5

RF ¢ 46

RFGW-1 Bulk Provisioning * 34
RMA « 47

RPU « 47

RPU Menu Options * 38

RU « 47

S

SCG « 47

Scrambling Introduction « 2

SCS « 47

SDV Design File * 6

Set Channel Mute « 36

Set Combined Channels (Phase 3 Step 3b) « 35

49



Index

Set Port Power/Port Control Levels (Step 3a) «
34

Vv

Verifying RFGW Programming Data (Phase 2
Step 2d) « 29

Verifying SDV Design File Spreadsheet
Configuration Data (Phase 2 Step 2a) « 26

View Menu « 38

50

OL-30564-01






TINr
CISCO.

Americas Headquarters

Cisco Systems, Inc. http://lwww.cisco.com
170 West Tasman Drive Tel: 408 526-4000
San Jose, CA 95134-1706 800 553-6387
USA Fax: 408 527-0883

This document includes various trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. Please see the Notices
section of this document for a list of the Cisco Systems, Inc. trademarks used in this
document.

Product and service availability are subject to change without notice.

© 2010, 2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
October 2013 Part Number OL-30564-01



	Cisco RF Gateway 1 Remote Provisioning Utility (RPU) User Guide

	For Your Safety

	Notices

	Contents

	Safe Operation for Software Controlling Optical Transmission Equipment
	Introduction
	Features and Benefits

	Provisioning
	Before You Begin
	Provisioning Overview
	Reference Database
	SDV Design File


	Installation and General Operation
	Installing the RPU
	Initial Provisioning Mode
	Importing Provisioning Parameters
	Configure RPU Repository Location (Phase 1 Step 1a)
	Creating Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1b)
	Importing Reference Database (Phase 1 Step 1c)
	Importing SDV Design File Spreadsheet (Phase 1 Step 1d)

	Creating Databases and Programming the RFGW-1
	Verifying SDV Design File Spreadsheet Configuration Data (Phase 2 Step 2a)
	Creating RFGW-1 Configuration Database (Phase 2 Step 2b)
	Programming the RFGW-1 with Configuration Database (Phase 2 Step 2c)
	Verifying RFGW Programming Data (Phase 2 Step 2d)
	Generating the JSON File (Phase 2 Step 2e)

	RFGW-1 Bulk Provisioning
	Set Combined Channels (Phase 3 Step 3b)
	Set Channel Mute

	RPU Menu Options
	File Menu
	View Menu
	Configure Menu
	Help Menu


	Customer Support Information
	Glossary
	Index
	Back Cover




